and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the immovable property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor 

more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever 

there is” condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of Rs. 2,13,44,533.48 

ps (Rupees Two crore thirteen lakh forty four thousand five hundred and thirty three and Paisa forty eight Only) as on 

03.12.2024, with future interest, costs and expenses etc. from 31.12.2023 thereon in the account/s of Mrs. 

Erumakkattuparambil Beena Franco with Chalakudy Main Branch of the Bank, subject to the following terms and

[...]

(As per Location Certificate No 28360366 dated 25-10-2017 issued by 

Village Officer Manavalassery) 

North:  Property of Poulose Chakkalamattath 

South:  Property of Alfi Joseph Neyyan 

East   : Property of Salina Thuluvath 

West:  Municipal Road 

Nature of possession Physical 

Reserve Price Rs.2,35,54,000/- (Rupees Two Crore thirty five lakh fifty four thousand 

only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs. 23,55,400/- (Rupees Twenty three lakh fifty five thousand four hundred 

only) 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 

1) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bank’s approved service provider i.e. (M/s 4 Closure - 

https://bankauctions.in/) who are assisting the Authorised Officer in conducting the online auction.